
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

ALFONSO MARGO VALDEZ,
Defendant-Respondent.

Case No. 20210175-SC

On Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Court
of Appeals

Mr. Valdez is incarcerated.

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH, AND ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Emily Adams (14937)
Freyja Johnson (13762)
THE APPELLATE GROUP
P.O. Box 1564
Bountiful, UT 84011
(801) 924-0854
eadams@theappellategroup.com
fjohnson@theappellategroup.com
Attorneys for Respondent

John J. Nielsen (11736)
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
Sean D. Reyes (7969)
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
160 East Broadway, Floor 6
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 466-0180
Attorneys for Petitioner

John M. Mejia (13965)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 521-9826
jmejia@acluutah.org

Jennifer S. Granick*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Andrew Crocker*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy St. San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
andrew@eff.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

** Pro Hac Vice motion forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. COMPELLING A CRIMINAL SUSPECT TO DISCLOSE A PASSCODE IS TESTIMONY PRIVILEGED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.	3
A. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Compelled Disclosure of the Contents of a Suspect’s Mind.	3
B. Compelled Disclosure of the Passcode Is Testimonial.	4
C. Compelled Entry of a Passcode Is Also Testimonial Because It Requires Individuals to Truthfully Use the Contents of Their Minds.	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DECLINED TO APPLY THE FOREGONE-CONCLUSION RATIONALE IN THIS CASE.	8
A. The Foregone-Conclusion Analysis Applies Only to the Production of Specified, Preexisting Business Records.	10
B. Even If the Foregone-Conclusion Rationale Could Apply in this Context, the State Must Describe with Reasonable Particularity the Incriminating Files It Seeks.	15
III. LAW ENFORCEMENT HAS ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF ACCESSING ENCRYPTED DEVICES.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	12
<i>Burt Hill, Inc. v. Hassan</i> , No. CIV.A.09-1285, 2010 WL 55715 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2010).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 237 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019).....	9
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957).....	2, 4
<i>Doe v. United States (Doe II)</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>Eunjoo Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	1, 2, 9, 14
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	9, 10, 13
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	6
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1911).....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	6, 7, 8

<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. Ct. App.).....	9, 14
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	15, 18
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-cv-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	5, 16
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	12
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2623 (U.S. May 17, 2021) (No. 20-937)	1, 2, 13
<i>State v. Gallup</i> , 2011 UT App 422, 267 P.3d 289	5, 6
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 2021 UT App 13, 482 P.3d 861	passim
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Doe (Doe I)</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Gippetti</i> , 153 F. App'x 865 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Sideman & Bancroft, LLP</i> , 704 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2013)	13

United States v. Warrant,
 No. 19-MJ-71283-VKD-1, 2019 WL 4047615, (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2019)5

United States v. Wright,
 431 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2020).....5

Other Authorities

Logan Koepke et al., *Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones* (2020)18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....passim

AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST

The American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”) is a nationwide, nonprofit, nonpartisan organization dedicated to defending the principles embodied in the Federal Constitution and our nation’s civil rights laws. The ACLU of Utah is the local affiliate of the ACLU and has a long-standing interest in protecting Utahns’ rights to privacy. The ACLU has frequently appeared before the U.S. Supreme Court and other state and federal courts in numerous cases implicating Americans’ right to privacy in the digital age, including as counsel in *Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018), and as both counsel and amicus in various cases addressing the Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination and the compelled decryption of digital devices, *see Commonwealth v. Davis*, 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019) (counsel), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 237 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020); *Eunjoo Seo v. State*, 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020) (amicus); *State v. Andrews*, 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020) (amicus), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2623 (U.S. May 17, 2021) (No. 20-937) (co-counsel).
